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Bermaz Auto Berhad (BAUTO MK) 

Strong set of FY23 results 

 

 

 

 

Results beat consensus; maintain BUY 

BAuto’s FY23 results beat the streets’ estimates by 15% but came in within 

our expectations. We tweaked our FY24/25E projections slightly by -2% on 

housekeeping and introduce FY26E. We maintain BUY for BAuto with our 

new TP of MYR3.53, pegging to 13x FY24E EPS (vs. previous TP of MYR3.55 

based on 14x FY23E EPS) as we roll fwd our valuation base year. Our new 

PER target is inline with the stock’s latest 5Y 12M fwd. mean.  

FY23 performance soar on strong vehicle unit sales 

FY23 witnessed a remarkable surge in performance as sales/core net profit 

(CNP) soared by 53%/96% YoY to MYR3,548m/MYR304m from a low base. 

This was largely driven by recovery from the pandemic-induced impact  

and continued fulfillment of backlog orders received prior to the end of 

SST-tax holidays. Vehicle sales jumped 46% YoY to 21,370 units. Similar ly, 

associates’ contribution more than doubled, thanks to Mazda MY’s robust 

performances (vehicle sales: 15,598 units, +30% YoY). FY23 EBIT margin 

expanded 2.5-ppts to 11.9% due to better economies of scale and product 

sales mix. These strong deliveries are expected to sustain due to 

persistently strong backlog orders (of >3 mths) and the impressive mthly. 

avg. of 1.6k-1.8k units of new bookings. 

4Q23 continued the record-breaking streak 

4Q23 revenue and CNP maintained their streak of record breaking, up 

20%/13% QoQ to MYR1.1b/MYR98.8m respectively, on higher backlog order 

deliveries, and higher contributions from Mazda’s PH operations (driven 

by change in sales mix). BAuto declared a 4th interim DPS of 3.5sen and 

special DPS of 7.5 sen, bringing FY23 DPS to 22.0 sen (84% DPR). 

Top pick for the sector 

We continue to like BAuto for its solid fundamental and resilient financials , 

having a net cash position and strong FCFs (min. capex requirements on 

asset light business model). Growth is underpinned by its robust pipeline 

of new launches and increasing CKD mix, providing good earnings visibility  

supported by sustained strong volume of orders/bookings. Even with our 

conservative estimate of 75% DPR (vs. hist. DPR of 78%-114%), BAuto still 

offers an attractive div. yield of 9%-10%. 

 

 
 

 

 

  

 Share Price MYR 2.23

 12m Price Target MYR 3.53 (+58%)

 Previous Price Target MYR 3.55

BUY

Company Description

Statistics

52w high/low (MYR)

3m avg turnover (USDm)

Free float (%)

Issued shares (m)

Market capitalisation

Major shareholders:

  Dynamic Milestone Sdn. Bhd. 14.7%

10.8%

5.0%

  Employees Provident Fund

  Abrdn Asia Ltd.

1.6

1,169

USD564M

MYR2.6B

73.1

Franchise holders and sole distributors of: (i) Mazda,

Peugeot and Kia vehicles in Malaysia and (ii) Mazda in

the Philiippines.

2.38/1.70
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Absolute (%) 1 5 24

Relative to index (%) 4 9 35

Source: FactSet

FYE Apr (MYR m) FY22A FY23A FY24E FY25E FY26E

Revenue 2,324 3,548 3,773 4,093 4,389

EBITDA 210 385 398 427 437

Core net profit 155 304 317 343 354

Core EPS (sen) 13.4 26.0 27.2 29.4 30.3

Core EPS growth (%) 18.7 94.9 4.4 8.2 3.2

Net DPS (sen) 8.8 22.0 20.4 22.0 22.8

Core P/E (x) 13.3 8.9 8.2 7.6 7.3

P/BV (x) 3.2 3.5 3.2 2.8 2.5

Net dividend yield (%) 4.9 9.5 9.1 9.9 10.2

ROAE (%) 25.9 43.5 39.9 39.1 36.2

ROAA (%) 10.5 18.3 17.3 17.5 16.7

EV/EBITDA (x) 7.7 6.1 5.7 5.2 5.1

Net gearing (%) (incl perps) net cash net cash net cash net cash net cash

Consensus net profit - - 265 265 na

MIBG vs. Consensus (%) - - 19.6 29.3 na
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Figure 1: BAUTO results summary table 

  Quarterly results Cumulative 

FY Apr (MYR m) 4Q23 4Q22 % YoY 3Q23 % QoQ 12M23 12M22 % YoY 

Turnover 1,072.4  895.9  19.7  976.0  9.9  3,548.2  2,323.7  52.7  
      

      

EBITDA 130.9  107.6  21.7  106.0  23.5  399.5  216.2  84.8  

Int. expense (1.8) (2.9) (36.2) (2.7) (31.6) (9.3) (10.7) (13.2) 

Associates 10.9  9.5  15.2  14.8  (26.0) 39.0  18.1  >100  

 - MMSB (30%) 8.0  7.9  0.1  13.4  (40.5) 32.3  11.1  >100  

 - Inokom (29%) 2.7  2.0  30.1  2.1  28.4  7.2  8.0  (10.3) 

 - Kia (33%) 0.4  (0.5) NM (0.6) NM (0.4) (1.2) (69.7) 
      

      

Exceptional items 1.8  2.0  NM (0.5) NM 0.2  (0.1) NM 

Pre-tax profits 139.5  114.5  21.8  115.5  20.8  421.2  217.7  93.5  

Tax  (31.9) (34.5) (7.6) (23.3) 36.8  (94.0) (59.7) 57.4  

Minority interest (7.0) (1.9) >100  (4.9) (42.8) (23.5) (2.9) >100  

Net profit 100.6  78.1  28.8  87.3  15.3  303.7  155.1  95.8  

Net profit Ex EI 98.8  76.1  29.9  87.8  12.6  303.5  155.2  95.5  
      

      

EBITDA margin (%) 12.2 12.0 0.2  10.9 1.3  11.3 9.3 2.0  

Tax rate (%) 22.9 30.2 (7.3) 20.2 2.7  22.3 27.4 (5.1) 
      

      

Revenue 1,072.4  895.9  19.7  976.0 33.6  3,548.2 2,323.7 52.7  

 - Malaysia 1,231.9  840.1  46.6  927.7  32.8  3,548.2  2,140.7  65.7  

 - Philippines 71.9  57.3  25.6  48.3  48.8  231.4  184.4  25.5  
      

      

EBIT 139.5 114.5 21.8  115.5 20.8  421.2 217.7 93.5  

 - Malaysia 117.9  105.4  11.8  89.9  31.2  348.6  200.6  73.8  

 - Philippines 8.8  1.6  >100  7.8  12.8  29.9  5.0  >100  

 - Others 1.9  (1.1) NM 6.3  (69.0) 12.8  4.9  >100  
      

      

EBIT Margins (%) 10.7 12.8 (2.1) 11.8 (1.1) 11.9 9.4 2.5  

 - Malaysia 9.6 12.6 (3.0) 9.7 (0.1) 9.8 9.4 0.5  

 - Philippines 12.2 2.7  9.5  16.1  (3.9) 12.9 2.7 10.2  
      

      

Vehicle unit sales  6,515 5,740 13.5  5,796 12.4  21,370 14,666 45.7  

Mazda Malaysia 4,827 4,551 6.1  4,453 8.4  15,598 12,038 29.6  

Mazda Philippines 523 438 19.4  350 49.4  1,682 1,304 29.0  

Peugeot  422 548 (23.0) 371 13.7  1,896 964 96.7  

Kia 743 203 >100  622 19.5  2,194 360 >100 
 

Source: Company, Maybank IBG research     
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Figure 2: BAUTO’s vehic le sales by marques & models 

  Quarterly results Cumulative 

FY Apr (Units) 4Q23 4Q22 % YoY 3Q23 % QoQ 12M23 12M22 % YoY 

Mazda MY: (i) + (ii) 4,827  4,551  6.1  4,453  8.4  15,598  12,038  29.6  

CBU (i) 
     

      

 - Mazda 2 46  38  21.1  56  (17.9) 284  182  56.0  

 - Mazda 3 314  152  >100  8  >100  517  815  (36.6) 

 - Mazda 6 11  26  (57.7) 65  (83.1) 173  96  80.2  

 - CX-3 606  117  >100  362  67.4  1,166  657  77.5  

 - CX-30 6  214  (97.2) 182  (96.7) 928  666  39.3  

 - MX-30 0  0  NM 4  (100.0) 4  1  >100 

 - CX-9 13  9  44.4  11  18.2  43  42  2.4  

 - MX-5 4  4  0.0  8  (50.0) 32  24  33.3  

 - BT-50 31  90  (65.6) 25  24.0  273  138  97.8  
      

      

CKD (ii) 
     

      

 - Mazda 3 0  0  NM 0  NM 0  2  (100.0) 

 - CX-5 1,540  3,455  (55.4) 2,763  (44.3) 8,026  7,929  1.2  

 - CX-8 695  446  55.8  969  (28.3) 2,591  1,486  74.4  

 - CX-30 1,561  0  NM 0  NM 1,561  0  NM 
      

      

 Mazda PH CBU 523  438  19.4  350  49.4  1,682  1,304  29.0  

 - Mazda 2 17  15  13.3  6  >100  54  42  28.6  

 - Mazda 3 50  42  19.0  0  NM 102  110  (7.3) 

 - Mazda 6 2  2  0.0  0  NM 2  8  (75.0) 

 - CX-3 19  0  NM 4  375.0  33  8  312.5  

 - CX-30 11  17  (35.3) 1  >100  39  91  (57.1) 

 - CX-5 57  124  (54.0) 137  (58.4) 379  306  23.9  

 - CX-8 58  102  (43.1) 42  38.1  259  274  (5.5) 

 - CX-9 91  15  >100  20  >100  199  121  64.5  

 - MX-5 121  27  >100  51  >100  243  81  >100 

 - BT-50 97  94  3.2  89  9.0  372  263  41.4  
      

      

Peugeot  422  548  (23.0) 371  13.7  1,896  964  96.7  

-2008 118  180  (34.4) 144  (18.1) 708  237  >100 

-3008 221  289  (23.5) 192  15.1  989  556  77.9  

-5008 40  79  (49.4) 35  14.3  156  171  (8.8) 

-5008 43  0  NM 0  NM 43  0  NM 
      

      

Kia 743  203  >100  622  19.5  2,194  360  >100  

 - Carnival CBU 394  203  94.1  377  4.5  1,036  360  >100  

 - EV6 CBU 12  0  NM 35  (65.7) 101  0  NM 

 - Carnival CKD 269  0  NM 210  28.1  989  0  NM 

 - Sorento CKD 68  0  NM 0  NM 68  0  NM 
 

Source: Company, Maybank IBG research     
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Figure 3: BAUTO one-year rolling forward PER (currently trading at 9.8x) 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Maybank IBG research (compilation) 

 

Figure 4: BAUTO one-year rolling forward PBV (currently trading at 3.5x)  

 

Source: Bloomberg, Maybank IBG research (compilation) 

 

 
Risk statement 
 

There are several risk factors for our earnings estimates, price target, and rating 

for BAuto. Soft consumer sentiment and unattractive model launches may drag 

earnings. Forex volatility will affect its profitability and operational planning . 

Execution mishap, cost overruns and / or absence of new orders will cause adverse 

impact on earnings.  
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FYE 30 Apr FY22A FY23A FY24E FY25E FY26E

Key Metrics

P/E (reported) (x) 12.0 7.5 8.2 7.6 7.3

Core P/E (x) 13.3 8.9 8.2 7.6 7.3

P/BV (x) 3.2 3.5 3.2 2.8 2.5

P/NTA (x) 3.2 3.5 3.2 2.8 2.5

Net dividend yield (%) 4.9 9.5 9.1 9.9 10.2

FCF yield (%) 13.6 3.8 10.3 10.7 11.1

EV/EBITDA (x) 7.7 6.1 5.7 5.2 5.1

EV/EBIT (x) 7.9 6.2 5.8 5.3 5.2

INCOME STATEMENT (MYR m)

Revenue 2,323.7 3,548.2 3,773.3 4,092.7 4,389.3

EBITDA 209.6 384.8 397.9 426.7 436.8

Depreciation (5.8) (8.2) (8.0) (8.0) (8.0)

Amortisation 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

EBIT 203.8 376.6 389.9 418.7 428.8

Net interest income /(exp) (4.0) 5.4 10.7 10.7 10.7

Associates & JV 18.1 39.0 46.3 51.8 57.7

Exceptionals (0.1) 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other pretax income 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Pretax profit 217.7 421.2 446.9 481.3 497.3

Income tax (59.7) (94.0) (107.3) (115.5) (119.4)

Minorities (2.9) (23.5) (22.9) (23.1) (24.2)

Discontinued operations 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Reported net profit 155.1 303.7 316.8 342.7 353.8

Core net profit 155.2 303.5 316.8 342.7 353.8

BALANCE SHEET (MYR m)

Cash & Short Term Investments 693.9 537.4 548.4 589.8 620.1

Accounts receivable 142.5 197.6 210.1 227.9 244.4

Inventory 230.4 498.3 529.9 574.8 616.5

Reinsurance assets 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Property, Plant & Equip (net) 41.6 44.6 48.6 52.6 56.6

Intangible assets 1.3 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

Investment in Associates & JVs 275.7 314.5 360.7 412.6 470.3

Other assets 162.3 184.1 184.1 184.1 184.1

Total assets 1,547.7 1,776.9 1,882.4 2,042.2 2,192.5

ST interest bearing debt 100.0 99.9 0.0 0.0 0.0

Accounts payable 253.0 351.1 373.4 405.0 434.3

Insurance contract liabilities 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

LT interest bearing debt 99.8 0.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Other liabilities 406.0 487.0 487.0 487.0 487.0

Total Liabilities 858.6 937.6 959.9 991.5 1,020.8

Shareholders Equity 634.3 762.8 823.1 928.2 1,024.9

Minority Interest 54.8 76.6 99.5 122.6 146.8

Total shareholder equity 689.1 839.4 922.5 1,050.7 1,171.7

Total liabilities and equity 1,547.7 1,776.9 1,882.4 2,042.2 2,192.5

CASH FLOW (MYR m)

Pretax profit 217.7 421.2 446.9 481.3 497.3

Depreciation & amortisation 5.8 8.2 8.0 8.0 8.0

Adj net interest (income)/exp 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Change in working capital 72.2 (202.5) (21.9) (31.0) (28.8)

Cash taxes paid (59.7) (94.0) (107.3) (115.5) (119.4)

Other operating cash flow 55.1 (18.0) (46.3) (51.8) (57.7)

Cash flow from operations 291.1 114.9 279.5 290.9 299.4

Capex (10.6) (12.2) (12.0) (12.0) (12.0)

Free cash flow 280.5 102.7 267.5 278.9 287.4

Dividends paid (78.4) (154.0) (256.5) (237.6) (257.0)

Equity raised / (purchased) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Change in Debt (5.6) (99.9) 0.1 0.0 0.0

Other invest/financing cash flow (65.9) (5.6) 0.0 0.0 0.0

Effect of exch rate changes 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Net cash flow 130.6 (156.8) 11.1 41.3 30.4
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FYE 30 Apr FY22A FY23A FY24E FY25E FY26E

Key Ratios

Growth ratios (%)

Revenue growth 1.6 52.7 6.3 8.5 7.2

EBITDA growth 32.4 83.6 3.4 7.2 2.4

EBIT growth 32.9 84.8 3.5 7.4 2.4

Pretax growth 28.8 93.5 6.1 7.7 3.3

Reported net profit growth 15.9 95.8 4.3 8.2 3.2

Core net profit growth 18.7 95.5 4.4 8.2 3.2

Profitability ratios (%)

EBITDA margin 9.0 10.8 10.5 10.4 10.0

EBIT margin 8.8 10.6 10.3 10.2 9.8

Pretax profit margin 9.4 11.9 11.8 11.8 11.3

Payout ratio 65.6 84.4 75.0 75.0 75.0

DuPont analysis

Net profit margin (%) 6.7 8.6 8.4 8.4 8.1

Revenue/Assets (x) 1.5 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0

Assets/Equity (x) 2.4 2.3 2.3 2.2 2.1

ROAE (%) 25.9 43.5 39.9 39.1 36.2

ROAA (%) 10.5 18.3 17.3 17.5 16.7

Liquidity & Efficiency

Cash conversion cycle 23.2 26.5 36.7 36.4 36.6

Days receivable outstanding 22.5 17.3 19.4 19.3 19.4

Days inventory outstanding 46.9 54.0 58.5 57.9 58.2

Days payables outstanding 46.2 44.8 41.2 40.8 41.0

Dividend cover (x) 1.5 1.2 1.3 1.3 1.3

Current ratio (x) 2.3 2.1 2.5 2.6 2.6

Leverage & Expense Analysis

Asset/Liability (x) 1.8 1.9 2.0 2.1 2.1

Net gearing (%) (incl perps) net cash net cash net cash net cash net cash

Net gearing (%) (excl. perps) net cash net cash net cash net cash net cash

Net interest cover (x) 50.4 na na na na

Debt/EBITDA (x) 1.0 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2

Capex/revenue (%) 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3

Net debt/ (net cash) (494.1) (437.4) (448.4) (489.8) (520.1)

Source: Company; Maybank IBG Research
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APPENDIX  I: TERMS FOR PROVISION OF REPORT, DISCLAIMERS AND DISCLOSURES  
 

DISCLAIMERS 

This research report is prepared for general circulation and for information purposes only and under no circumstan ces should it be considered or intended as an offer to sell or a solicitat i o n  

of an offer to buy the securities referred to herein . Investors should note that values of such securities, if any, may fluctuate and that each security’s price or value may rise or fall. Opinio n s  

or recommend at ions contained herein are in form of technical ratings and fundame nt al ratings. Technical ratings  may differ from fundame nt al ratings as technical valuations apply differe n t  

methodologies and are purely based on price and volume-rel ated information extracted from the relevant jurisdiction ’s stock exchange in the equity analysis . Accordingly, investors ’ returns  

may be less than the original sum invested. Past performan ce is not necessarily a guide to future performan ce . This report is  not intended to provide personal investment advice and does  

not take into account the specific investment objectives, the financial situation and the particular needs of persons who may receive or read this report. Investors should therefore see k 

financial , legal and other advice regarding the appropriateness of investing in any securities or the investment strategies d iscussed or recommen ded in this report. 

The information contained herein has been obtained from sources believed to be reliable but such sources have not been indepe ndently verified by Maybank Investment Bank Berhad, its 

subsidiary and affiliat es (collectivel y , “Mayban k IBG”) and consequently no representation is made as to the accuracy or completeness of this report by Maybank IBG and it should not  be 

relied upon as such. Accordingl y, Mayban k IBG and its officers, directors, associates, connected parties and/o r employees (collectivel y, “Representati ves ” ) shall not be liable for any direct , 

indirect or consequential losses or damage s that may arise from the use or reliance of this report. Any information , opinions  or recommend ation s contained herein are subject to change at  

any time, without prior notice. 

This report may contain forward looking statements which are often but not always identified by the use of words such as “anticip ate ”, “believe”, “estimate ”, “intend”, “plan”, “expe ct ”, 

“forecast ”, “predict” and “project” and statements that an event or result “may”, “will”, “can”, “should”, “could” or “might ” occur or be achieved and other similar expressions. Such  

forward looking statements are based on assumptions made and information currently availab le to us  and are subject to certain risks and uncertainties that could cause the actual results to 

differ materiall y from those expressed in any forward looking statements. Readers are cautioned not to place undue relevance on these forward-loo kin g statements. Maybank IBG express l y  

disclaims any obligation to update or revise any such forward looking statements to reflect new information , events or circumst an ces after the date of this publication or to reflect the 

occurrence of unanticipat ed events. 

Maybank IBG and its officers, directors and employees, including persons involved in the preparation or issuance of this report, may, to the extent permitted by law, from time to time  

participate or invest in financing transactions with the issuer(s) of the securities me ntioned in this report, perform services for or solicit business from such issuers, and/or have a position or 

holding, or other material interest, or effect transactions , in such securities or options thereon, or other investments related thereto. In addition, it may make markets in the securitie s  

mentioned in the material presented in this report. One or more directors, officers and/or employees of Maybank IBG may be a director of the issuers of the securities mentioned in this 

report to the extent permitted by law.  

This report is prepared for the use of Maybank IBG’s clients and may not be reproduced, altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed to any other party in whole or  in part in an y 

form or manner without the prior express written consent of Maybank IBG and Maybank IBG and its Representatives accepts no liability whatsoever for the actions of third parties in this 

respect. 

This report is not directed to or intended for distribution to or use by any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where  

such distribution, publication , availabi lit y or use would be contrary to law or regulation. This report is for distribution o nly under such circumstances as may be permitted by applicabl e law. 

The securities described herein may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain categories of investors. With out prejudice to the foregoing, the reader is to note that additio n al  

disclaimers , warnings or qualifications may apply based on geographical location of the person or entity receiving this report. 

Malaysia 

Opinions or recommend ation s contained herein are in the form of technical ratings and fundament al ratings. Technical ratings may differ from fundament al ratings as technical valuati o n s  

apply different methodologi es and are purely based on price and volume -rel ate d informatio n extracted from Bursa Malaysi a Securities Berhad in the equity analysis. 

Singapore 

This report has been produced as of the date hereof and the information herein may be subject to change. Maybank Research Pte. Ltd. (“MRPL”) in Singapore has no obligation to updat e  

such information for any recipient. For distribution in Singapore, recipients of this report are to contact MRPL in Singapore in respect of any matters arising from, or in connection with, this 

report. If the recipient of this report is not an accredited investor, expert investor or institutional investor (as defined under Section 4A of the Singapore Securities and Futures Act), MRP L 

shall be legally liable for the contents of this report, with such liability being limited to the extent (if any) as permitted  by law. 

Thailand 

Except as specificall y permitted, no part of this presentation may be reproduced or distributed in any manner without the prior written permission of Maybank Securities (Thailand ) Publi c  

Company Limited. Maybank Securities (Thailand ) Public Company Limited (“MST”) accepts no liability whatsoever for the actions of third parties in this respect. 

Due to different characterist ics, objectives and strategies of institutional and retail investors, the research products of MST Institutional and Retail Research departments may differ in either  

recommen d atio n or target price, or both. MST reserves the rights to disseminate MST Retail Research reports to institutional investors who have requested to receive it. If you are an  

authorised recipient, you hereby tacitly acknowled ge that the research reports from MST Retail Research are first produced in Thai and there is a time lag in the release of the translat e d  

English version. 

The disclosure of the survey result of the Thai Institute of Directors Association (“IOD”) regarding corporate governance is made pursuant to the policy of the Office of the Securities and  

Exchange Commission . The survey of the IOD is based on the informatio n of a company listed on the Stock Exchange of Thailand and the market for Alternative Investment disclosed to the 

public and able to be accessed by a general public investor. The result, therefore, is from the perspective of a third party. It is not an evaluation of operation and is not based on inside  

information . The survey result is as of the date appearing in the Corporate Governan ce Report of Thai Listed Companies . As a result, the survey may be changed after that date. MST does  

not confirm nor certify the accuracy of such survey result. 

The disclosure of the Anti-Corruption Progress Indicators of a listed compan y on the Stock Exchange of Thailand, which is assessed by Thaipat Institute, is made in order to comply with the 

policy and sustainable development plan for the listed companies of the Office of the Securities and Exchange Commissi on . Thaipat Institute made this assessment based on the informat i o n  

received from the listed company, as stipulated in the form for the assessment of Anti-corruption which refers to the Annual Registration Statement (Form 56-1), Annual Report (Form 56-2 ), 

or other relevant documents or reports of such listed compan y. The assessment result is therefore made from the p erspective of Thaipat Institute that is a third party. It is not an assessme n t  

of operation and is not based on any inside information . Since this assessment is only the assessment result as of the date appearing in the assessment result, it may be changed after that  

date or when there is any change to the relevant information . Nevertheless , MST does not confirm, verify, or certify the accuracy and completeness of the assessment result. 

US 

This third-party research report is distributed in the United States  (“US”) to Major US Institutional Investors (as defined in Rule 15a-6 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amen d e d ) 

only by Wedbush Securities Inc. (“Wedbush ”), a broker-dealer registered in the US (registered under Section 15 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended ). All responsibility for the 

distribution of this report by Wedbush in the US shall be borne by Wedbush. This report is not directed at you if Wedbush is prohibited or restricted by any legislation or regulation in an y 

jurisdiction from making it available to you. You should satisfy yourself before reading it that Wedbush is permitted to provide re search material concerning investments to you under relevan t  

legislation and regulations. All U.S. persons receiving and/or accessing this report and wishing to effect transactions in any security mentioned within must do so with: Wedbush Securiti e s  

Inc. 1000 Wilshire Blvd, Los Angeles, California 90017, +1 (646) 604-4232 and not with the issuer of this report. 

 



 

June 13, 2023 9 

 

Bermaz Auto Berhad  
 

 

Disc losure of Interest 
Malays i a: Maybank IBG and its Representatives may from time to time have positions or be materiall y interested in the securities referred to herein  and may further act as market maker or 

may have assumed an underwriting commit men t or deal with such securities and may also perfo rm or seek to perform investment banking services, advisory and other services for or relati n g 

to those companies . 

 

Singapo re : As of 13 June 2023, Maybank Research Pte. Ltd. and the covering analyst do not have any interest in any companies recommen ded i n this research report. 

 

Thailan d : MST may have a business relationship with or may possibly be an issuer of derivative warrants on the securities /compani es me ntioned in the research report. Therefore, Investor s  

should exercise their own judgment before making any investment decisions. MST, its associates, directors, connected parties and/or employees may from time to time have interests and/o r  

underwriting commit ments in the securities mentioned in this report. 

 

Hong Kong: As of 13 June 2023, MIB Securities (Hong Kong) Limited and the authoring analyst do not have any interest in any companies recommend ed in this resear ch report. 

 

India: As of 13 June 2023, and at the end of the month immediatel y preceding the date of publication of the research report, MIBSI, authoring analyst or their associate / relative does not 

hold any financial interest or any actual or beneficial ownership in any shares or having any conflict of interest in the sub ject companie s except as otherwise disclosed in the research report .  

In the past twelve months MIBSI and authoring analyst or their associate did not receive any compensatio n or other benefits from the subject companies or third party in connection with the 

research report on any account what so ever except as otherwise disclosed in the research report. 

Maybank IBG may have, within the last three years, served as manager or co -man ager of a public offering of securities for, or currently may make a primary market in issues of, any or all of 

the entities mentioned in this report or may be providing, or have provided within the previous 12 months, significant advice or investment services  in relation to the investment concern e d  

or a related investment and may receive compensat ion for the services provided from the co mpanies covered in this report. 

 

OTHERS 

Analyst Certification of Independence 

The views expressed in this research report accuratel y reflect the analyst ’s personal views about any and all of the subject securities or issuers; and no part of the research analys t ’s  

compensati on was, is or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommend at ions or views expressed in the re port. 

Reminder 

Structured securities are complex instruments, typically involve a high degree of risk and are intended fo r sale only to sophisticated investors who are capable of understanding and assumi n g 

the risks involved. The market value of any structured security may be affected by changes in economic, financial and political factors (including, but not limited to, spot and forwar d  

interest and exchange rates), time to maturity, market conditions and volatility and the credit quality of any issuer or refe rence issuer. Any investor interested in purchasing a structure d  

product should conduct its own analysis of the product and consult with its own professional advisers as to the risks involved in makin g such a purchase. 

No part of this material may be copied, photocopied or duplicated in any form by any means or redistributed without the prior  consent of Maybank IBG. 
 

 

 

  

UK 

This document is being distributed by Mayban k Securities (London) Ltd (“MSUK ”) which is authorized and regulated, by the Financial Conduct Authority and is for Information al Purposes only. 

This document is not intended for distribution to anyone defined as a Retail Client un der the Financi al Services and Markets Act 2000 within the UK. Any inclusion of a third party link is for  

the recipients convenience only, and that the firm does not take any responsibility for its comment s or accuracy, and that access to such links is at the individuals own risk. Nothing in this 

report should be considered as constituting legal, accounting or tax advice, and that for accurate guidance recipients should  consult with their own independent tax advisers. 

 

DISCLOSURES 

Legal Entities Disc losures 

Malays i a: This report is issued and distributed in Malaysi a by Maybank Investment Bank Berhad (15938 - H) which is a Participatin g Organization of Bursa Malaysia Berhad and a holder of 

Capital Markets and Services License issued by the Securitie s Commission in Malaysia. Singapor e : This report is distributed in Singapore by MRPL (Co. Reg No 198700034E ) which is regulat e d  

by the Monetary Authority of Singapore . Indonesia: PT Maybank Sekuritas Indonesia (“PTMSI”) (Reg. No. KEP-251/PM / 1992) is a member of the Indonesia Stock Exchange and is regulated by 

the Financial Services Authority (Indonesia). Thailand : MST (Reg. No.01075450 00314) is a member of the Stock Exchange of Thailand and is regulated by the Ministry of Finance and the 

Securities and Exchange Commissio n. Philippine s :  Maybank Securities Inc (Reg. No.01-2 004-00019) is a member of the Philippines Stock Exchange and is regulated by the Securities and  

Exchange Commissio n . Vietnam: Mayban k Securities Limited (License Number: 117/GP -UB CK ) is licensed under the State Securities Commissio n of Vietnam. Hong Kong: MIB Securities (Ho n g 

Kong) Limited (Central Entity No AAD284) is regulated by the Securities and Futures Commission . India: MIB Securities India Private Limited (“MIBSI ”) is a participant of the National Sto ck 

Exchange of India Limited and the Bombay Stock Exchange and is regulated by Securities and Exchange Board of India (“SEBI”) (Reg. No. INZ000010538). MIBSI is also registered with SEBI as  

Category 1 Merchant Banker (Reg. No. INM 000011 708) and as Research Analyst (Reg No: INH00000005 7 ). UK: Maybank Securities (London) Ltd (Reg No 2377538) is authorized and regulat e d  

by the Financial Conduct Authority. 
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Historical recommendations and target price: Bermaz Auto Berhad (BAUTO MK)  

 
 

 
 

Definition of Ratings 

Maybank IBG Resear ch uses the follow ing r ating system 

BUY Retur n is ex pected to be above 10% in the nex t 12 months (including dividends) 

HOLD Retur n is ex pected to be between 0% to 10% in the nex t 12 months (including dividends) 

SELL Retur n is ex pected to be below  0% in the nex t 12 months (including dividends) 

Applicability of Ratings 

The r espective analyst maintains a cover age univer se of stocks, the list of which may be adjusted accor ding to needs. Investment r atings ar e only applicable 

to the stocks which for m par t of the cover age univer se. Repor ts on companies which ar e not par t of the cover age do not car r y investment r atings as we do 
not actively follow  developments in these companies. 
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12 Jun                        
Buy : RM1.9                   

9 Sep                         
Buy : RM1.6                   

15 Dec                        
Buy : RM2.1                   

5 Apr                         
Buy : RM2.3                   

13 Jun                        
Buy : RM2.9                   

13 Mar                        
Buy : RM3.3                   

14 Mar                        
Buy : RM3.5                   
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Tel: (852) 2268 0800 
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